
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

BY AND BETWEEN 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

AND 

ORR PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 

TO 

PURCHASING CONTRACT 18-20 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 made and entered into as of the =--,-===- day of-,------..........,~-' 2023, 
by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (hereinafter referred to as 
"Aviation Authority") AND ORR PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC., (hereinafter referred to as 
"Contractor''). 

WIT N ES S E T H: 

WHEREAS, by Contract dated May 14, 2020, Contractor agrees to provide Fire Suppression 
Systems Testing, Certification and Maintenance Services at the Orlando International Airport, 
Orlando, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract provides the Aviation Authority with options to renew the term of 
the Contract for two (2) additional periods of one (1) year each; and 

WHEREAS, the Aviation Authority desires to exercise its first option to renew the term of the 
Contract for an additional period of one (1) year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein 
contained, the parties hereby amend the Contract as follows: 

1. Renewal Term of Contract. The term of the Contract shall be, and hereby is renewed and 
extended for a period of one (1) year, commencing effective as of May 14, 2023 and expiring May 
13, 2024. 

2. Compensation. The Aviation Authority shall pay to the Contractor during the renewal term of 
the Contract, upon satisfactory completion of the work required by the provisions of the Contract, the 
Unit Prices as shown on Attachment "A-1" First Renewal Option Pricing. Compensation shall be paid 
pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract. 

3. Suit/Proceedings. The Contractor agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for the purpose 
of interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Contract or any matter in connection therewith shall 
be brought only in a court of competent jurisdiction in Orange County, Florida, and Contractor waives 
any venue objection, including, but not limited to, any objection that a suit has been brought in an 
inconvenient forum. Contractor agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of the Florida courts and 
irrevocably agrees to accept service of process by U.S. mail. 

18-20 AMENDMENT NO. 1 1 

GOAA DATE: 3/15/23
ITEM # 3-J
DOCUMENTARY # 101616

21th April



4. Public Entity Crimes Act. The Contractor acknowledges the following notice: "A person or 
affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity 
crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not 
submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or 
public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or 
perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public 
entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount set 
forth in F. S. 287.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of thirty-six (36) months 
from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list." 

5. Continuing Effect of Contract Provisions. Except as amended by this Amendment No. 1, 
the Contract shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and conditions. 

18-20 AMENDMENT NO. 1 
2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be duly 
executed as of the date and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

Assistant Secretary 

[Official Seal] 

ATTEST: 

Secretary 

[Corporate Seal] 

18-20 AMENDMENT NO. 1 

"AVIATION AUTHORITY" 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

By: _______________ _ 
Chief Executive Officer 

Date: _____ _ _________ _ 

11CONTRACTOR" 

ORR PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 

By:_~---- ~ - ~ -· - ---

Its: Vice President of Sales 

Bryan Wilburn 
Print or Type Name and Title 

Date: 03/16/2023 

3 

4      April      23



ATTACHMENT "A-1" 
FIRST RENEWAL OPTION PRICING 

PURCHASING CONTRACT 18-20 

18-20 First Renewal Option 
SECTION A 

lntergen Systems Unit Price* x Frequency 
Communication Center $ 387.00 2 

IT Computer Room{s) $ 645.00 2 
Telephone Switch Room $ 258.00 2 
Communications Room $ 258.00 2 

Communications Room E-200 $ 258.00 2 

FM-200 Svstems 
TSA/Airline Ops Comm. Rm $ 387.00 2 

Annex 3rd Floor Comm. $ 258.00 2 
FAA Comm. Room Term Top $ 258.00 2 
Runway Liqhtinq Vault $ 322.50 2 
Comm. Rm/Chili's Elevators $ 193.50 2 
Remote Screen Facility $ 258.00 2 

ITF Room 3714 $ 193.50 2 
Ory Chemical Systems 
Facilities Paint Spray Booth $ 500.00 2 
Haz-Mat Material Control Trailer $ 500.00 2 
Carbon Dioxide Systems 
Runway Liohtino Vault $1,806.00 2 
Kitchen Hood Systems 
West Filed ARFF Station $ 500.00 2 
Center Field ARFF Station $ 500.00 2 
East Field ARFF Station $ 500.00 2 
Halon System 
Runway Liqhtinq Vault $ 193.50 2 
Terminal C Novec 1230 $3,000.00 2 

SECTION B 
Hourlv Rate Est# Hours 

Standard Work Hours $ 129.00 180 

Non-Standard Work Hours $ 194.00 140 

SECTION C 

Estimated Parts Percent Mark Up 

$ 20,000.00 25% $5,000.00 

Extension 
$ 774.00 
$ 1,290.00 
$ 516.00 
$ 516.00 
$ 516.00 

$ 774.00 

$ 516.00 

$ 516.00 
$ 645.00 

$ 387.00 
$ 516.00 
$ 387.00 

$ 1,000.00 
$ 1,000.00 

$ 3,612.00 

$ 1,000.00 
$ 1,000.00 
$ 1,000.00 

$ 387.00 
$ 6,000.00 

Extension 
$ 23,220.00 

$ 27,160.00 

Total Parts 

$ 25,000.00 
First Renewal Option for a not-to-exceed amount of $97,732.00 

* This Amendment will only obligate the Aviation Authority only to pay the Unit Prices provided in this 
Amendment that was actually requested by the Aviation Authority and satisfactorily provided by the 
Contractor. 

18-20 AMENDMENT NO. 1 
4 


		2023-04-21T16:19:45-0400
	Kevin Thibault


		2023-04-24T09:28:31-0400
	Elliot Martinez


		2023-04-24T09:29:09-0400
	Elliot Martinez




